assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

Restricted Net Position

Net position restrictions are primarily due to external restrictions imposed by legislation, grantors, and bond
covenants. The County has a balance of $780.7 million restricted for various specific purposes. Restricted
net position increased $113.3 million (17.0%) over the prior year due mainly to the timing of various
program expenses.

Unrestricted Net Position (Deficit)

Unrestricted net position shows a $15,516.7 million deficit at the end of the fiscal year. It should be noted
that the deficit in unrestricted net position does not mean that the County does not have the resources
available to pay its bills or other short-term liabilities.

The schedule and charts that follow, compare the revenues, expenses, and changes in net position for the
governmental and business-type activities. The opening net position for FY2021 has been restated for the
impact of implementing GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities.  The FY2020 column is as originally
presented and is not restated.

Cook County, Illinois
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Year Ended November 30, 2021, continued

11

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
Program Revenues:

Licenses, Fees & Charges for Services 345.6$   255.9$   3,369.6$   2,862.5$   3,715.3$   3,118.4$
Operating Grants and Contributions 505.1   560.2   58.8   178.0   564.0   738.2
Capital Grants and Contributions 161.5   138.9   -   -   161.5   138.9

Total Program Revenues 1,012.2   955.0   3,428.5   3,040.5   4,440.7   3,995.4
Tax Revenues: -

Property Taxes 669.5   704.7   117.7   79.4   787.2   784.2
Personal Property Replacement Tax 103.8   54.2   -   -   103.8   54.2
County Sales Tax 941.4   687.0   -   -   941.4   687.0
County Use Tax 94.4   78.6   -   -   94.4   78.6
State Income Tax 18.4   16.0   -   -   18.4   16.0
Illinois gaming tax 8.4   5.6   -   -   8.4   5.6
Alcoholic Beverage Tax 38.5   36.2   -   -   38.5   36.2
Gasoline Tax 85.2   80.2   -   -   85.2   80.2
Cigarette Tax 92.2   150.8   -   -   92.2   150.8
Amusement Tax 19.7   11.1   -   -   19.7   11.1
Hotel accommodations tax 17.1   9.9   -   -   17.1   9.9
Non Retailer Transaction Use Tax 17.1   15.7   -   -   17.1   15.7
Parking Lot & Garage Operations Tax 35.5   29.4   -   -   35.5   29.4
Other tobacco products 7.5   6.7   -   -   7.5   6.7
Cannabis Tax 13.5   1.1   -   -   13.5   1.1
Sports Wagering Tax 5.5   0.7   -   -   5.5   0.7
Other Non-property Taxes 17.2   40.4   -   -   17.2   40.4

Total Tax Revenues 2,184.8   1,928.4   117.7   79.4   2,302.4   2,007.8
Other General Revenues:

Miscellaneous Revenue 54.0   54.0   -   -   54.0   54.0
Investment Income 0.8   3.9   0.0   0.2   0.7   4.1

Total Other General Revenues 54.8   57.9   0.0   0.2   54.7   58.0

Total Revenues 3,251.8   2,941.2   3,546.1   3,120.1   6,798.0   6,061.3
Expenses:

Government management and
  supporting services 741.4   576.5   -$   -$   741.4$   576.5$
Corrections 566.2   457.2   -   -   566.2   457.2
Courts 869.7   733.8   -   -   869.7   733.8
Control of environment 5.7   4.3   -   -   5.7   4.3
Assessment and collection of taxes 55.4   51.5   -   -   55.4   51.5
Elections 54.2   72.8   -   -   54.2   72.8
Economic and human development 148.1   104.9   -   -   148.1   104.9
Transportation 229.3   143.8   -   -   229.3   143.8
Interest and other charges 107.4   135.3   -   -   107.4   135.3
Cook County Health and Hospital System -   -   3,858.8   3,375.5   3,858.8   3,375.5

Total Expenses 2,777.5   2,280.1   3,858.8   3,375.5   6,636.3   5,655.5

Change in net position before transfers 474.4   661.2   (312.7)   (255.4)   161.7   405.8
Transfers - Contributed Capital (22.4)   (44.8)   22.4   44.8   -   -
Transfers (187.6)   (218.6)   187.6   218.6   -   -
Change in net position  264.4   397.8   (102.7)   8.0   161.7   405.8

Net position (deficit) - beginning, as restated (10,739.1)   (11,153.6)   (4,736.0)   (4,743.9)   (15,475.1)   (15,897.6)

Net position (deficit) - ending (10,474.7)$   (10,755.8)$   (4,838.7)$   (4,736.0)$   (15,313.4)$   (15,491.8)$

Cook County, Illinois
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position